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I. BY THE COMMISSION
A. Statement, Findings and Conclusions
1. On September 1, 2007, SourceGas Distribution, LLC (SourceGas) converted its billing system to an unidentified third-party provider.  Since that time, the External Affairs Section of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (PUC or Commission) has experienced a significant increase in customers reporting various billing problems and having difficulty obtaining resolution through SourceGas customer service channels.  Contacts to the Commission by Colorado utility customers, as well as information obtained by Commission Staff (Staff), indicate a potential systemic problem with the conversion of the billing system that may have resulted in violations of Commission rules or company tariffs.
2. Since the billing system conversion, between the dates of October 1, 2007 and May 26, 2009, the Commission’s External Affairs Section recorded 161 informal complaints filed.  This represents an average of approximately 8.5 complaints per month.  More specifically, in calendar year 2009, from January 1 through May 27, 65 informal complaints were filed, averaging approximately 13 complaints per month.  Compared to a monthly average prior to the conversion utilizing the months of January through September, 2007 when the PUC recorded an average of approximately 2.1 complaints per month, the post-conversion complaint levels are troubling.
3. On April 23, 2009, Staff propounded a set of 15 questions under the Commission’s audit authority pursuant to §§ 40-6-106 and 107, C.R.S.  SourceGas responded partially to this request on April 28, 2009, and provided additional responses on May 6 and May 8, 2009.  Among other things, Staff requested that SourceGas provide the number of consumer complaints SourceGas received from January 2007 through April 2009.  In its response to Staff’s inquiry, SourceGas provided a spreadsheet reflecting 81 complaints between these dates.
  As noted above, data maintained by the Commission regarding informal consumer complaints filed against SourceGas from January 1, 2007 through May 27, 2009, reflects a total of 180 filed in essentially the same time period.  Further, responses received to Staff audit raise concern as to whether violations concerning adjustments for meter and billing errors, Rule 4402, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-4, may exist.
4. The increase in the rate of informal consumer complaints received by the Commission, the incongruence reflected between the data provided by SourceGas and the data obtained by the Commission, as well as the existence of potential violations of Commission rules provide sufficient cause for the Commission to open an investigatory docket. 
5. If, as a result of information and data obtained during the course of the investigation, Staff believes that additional remedial or corrective action could or should be taken by the Commission, Staff shall come before the Commission to recommend such action.

6. Issues to be investigated shall include, but are not limited to, the following:

1. ESTIMATED BILLS:
Whether the length of time that bills were estimated exceeded the six month limitation on adjustments set forth at Rule 4402(a)(III);
2. FAILURE TO ISSUE A BILL:
Whether failure to issue a bill resulted in an under-billing as addressed by Rule 4402(a)(IV);
3. INCORRECT BILLS:

Whether billing errors may have resulted in violations of Rules 4401(a), 4402(a)(IV), 4402(a)(V), 4402(b), 4402(c) or 4402(d); 
4. INCORRECT UTILITY BILLING RECORDS:
Whether failure to update or input customer data resulted in violations of the above-cited rules;
5. INACCURATE METER READINGS: 
Whether mistakes in meter readings resulted in violations of the above-cited rules;
6. COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR COMMISSION ORDERS:

Whether SourceGas complied with the requirements in Docket No. 06A-533G, Decision No. C08-0017, relative to the discussion of regulatory and customer service issues;
7. REMEDIAL ACTIONS:
Whether additional action is necessary by the Commission to protect the health, welfare, and public safety of SourceGas Colorado customers.
7. While the list of issues identified above is substantially comprehensive, we order Staff to consider and investigate any other issues that may arise during the course of the investigation.
II. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:
1. An investigatory docket is opened regarding the potential systemic billing system issues of SourceGas Distribution, LLC, consistent with the discussion above.
2. Staff of the Commission shall conduct an investigation pursuant to the authority vested in the Commission pursuant to Title 40, Articles 1 through 7 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

3. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
June 2, 2009.
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� Supplemental response to Staff audit provided May 8, 2009.
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